


July 7, 1994

Ms. Lyn Greene

Treasurer

Elder Election Committee

13503 Glasgow Place

Hawthorne, CA 90250




Re:  Your Request for Advice





Our File No. A-94-213

Dear Ms. Greene:


We write in response to your request for advice on behalf of David Elder, regarding the use of campaign account funds for the payment of litigation expenses incurred in a legal action challenging the distribution of sales tax proceeds.  Under the Political Reform Act,  (the "Act") Commission advice is based on the facts contained in your letter; the Commission does not act as the finder of fact.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)

QUESTION


May a defeated candidate continue to pay litigation expenses with campaign account funds if the litigation is reasonably related to a political purpose and the candidate receives no substantial benefit from the lawsuit?

CONCLUSION


Yes, the Act allows candidates to use campaign funds for any expenditure reasonably related to a political purpose.  If the candidate recieves a substantial benefit from the expenditure, the expenditure must be directly related to a political purpose.  Litigation which bears a reasonable relationship to the campaign, and in which the candidate does not recieve a substantial benefit,  may be continued with campaign funds even though the candidate has been defeated.

ANALYSIS


An expenditure to seek office may be paid with campaign account funds when the expenditure is reasonably related to a political purpose.  (Section 89512.)  An expenditure which confers a substantial personal benefit on the candidate must be directly related to a political purpose.  (Section 89512.)  You have stated that Mr. Elder will not receive a benefit from the pending lawsuit regarding distribution of the sales tax proceeds.  As Mr. Elder will not receive a benefit from the lawsuit, campaign funds may pay for the action if it is reasonably related to Mr. Elder's candidacy for a seat on the State Board of Equalization.  This lawsuit was initiated during Mr. Elder's candidacy for the State Board of Equalization, however, he has since been defeated in that contest.  If the purpose of the litigation was consistent with 

Mr. Elder's past candidacy, and the action was brought to advance his candidacy or to accomplish goals which are consistent with his candidacy, then the litigation would be reasonably related to a political purpose.


It would appear that a lawsuit to reapportion the local share of sales tax proceeds would be reasonably related to an individual's candidacy for the State Board of Equalization.  Accordingly, the campaign account could be used to fund this action.


If you should have any questions or require additional information you may contact the undersigned at (916) 322-5901.




Sincerely,




Steven G. Churchwell




General Counsel




By:  Daniel E. Muallem





Counsel, Legal Division

